

---

No. 10-16645

---

In the  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA AND JANICE K. BREWER, GOVERNOR OF THE  
STATE OF ARIZONA IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

Appeal from the United States district court  
District of Arizona, Case No. 10-cv-1413-PHX-SRB  
Honorable Susan Bolton

---

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATES OF MICHIGAN, ALABAMA, FLORIDA,  
IDAHO, LOUISIANA, NEBRASKA, NORTHERN MARIANA ISLANDS,  
PENNSYLVANIA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, TEXAS, AND  
VIRGINIA IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

---

Michael A. Cox  
Michigan Attorney General  
B. Eric Restuccia  
Michigan Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record  
Joel D. McGormley  
Michigan Appellate Division Chief  
Mark G. Sands  
Michigan Assistant Attorney General  
Attorneys for Amici Curiae States  
Solicitor General Division  
P.O. Box 30212, Lansing, MI 48909  
517/373-1124

Dated: September 2, 2010

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities .....	2
Statement of Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> States .....	5
Summary of Argument.....	7
Argument.....	9
I. The United States is not likely to succeed on the merits and, therefore, the preliminary injunction should not have been granted. ....	9
A. The district court's interpretation of S.B. 1070 was unreasonable and violated the rules of statutory interpretation. ....	9
B. The district court erred by relying on an "as applied" standard to reach its conclusion that S.B. 1070 is facially unconstitutional.....	13
C. The district court erred in concluding that S.B. 1070 is preempted because it "interferes" with the enforcement priorities of the executive branch.....	15
1. Senate Bill 1070 does not regulate immigration.....	18
2. The incidental burdens of Arizona's new reporting scheme on the executive branch do not "stand as an obstacle" to the accomplishment of the full purposes and objectives of Congress. ....	24
Conclusion .....	31
Certificate of Compliance .....	32
Proof of Service .....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Altria Group v. Good</i> , __ U.S. __; 129 S. Ct. 538 (2008) .....	15
<i>Arizona State Bd. for Charter Schools v. United States Dep't of Educ.</i> , 464 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	10
<i>Associated Builders and Contractors v. Perry</i> , 115 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	5
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001) .....	27
<i>Chicanos Por La Causa v. Napolitano</i> , 558 F.3d 856 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	29
<i>Davida v. United States</i> , 422 F.2d 528 (10th Cir. 1970) .....	21
<i>De Canas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976) .....	16, 17, 18
<i>Gonzalez v. Peoria</i> , 722 F.2d 468 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	22
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980) .....	20
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941) .....	17, 24, 26
<i>Hodgers-Durgin v. De La Vina</i> , 199 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	22
<i>In re Hergenroeder</i> , 555 F.2d 686 (9th Cir. 1977) .....	26
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001) .....	28

*Muehler v. Mena*,  
544 U.S. 93 (2005) .....23

*Terry v. Ohio*,  
392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....22

*Toll v. Moreno*,  
458 U.S. 1 (1982) .....15

*TRW Inc. v. Andrews*,  
534 U.S. 19 (2001) .....11

*United States v. Buckland*,  
289 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2002) .....10

*United States v. Janik*,  
723 F.2d 537 (7th Cir. 1983) .....21

*United States v. Morton*,  
467 U.S. 822 (1984) .....10

*United States v. Raines*,  
362 U.S. 17 (1960) ..... 13, 24

*United States v. Salerno*,  
481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....13

*United States v. Salinas-Calderon*,  
728 F.2d 1298 (10th Cir. 1984) ..... 22, 23

*United States v. Swarovski*,  
557 F.2d 40 (2d Cir. 1977) .....21

*United States v. Vasquez-Alvarez*,  
176 F.3d 1294 (10th Cir. 1999) .....22

*Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party*,  
552 U.S. 442 (2008) .....13

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....24

42 USC §§ 1320b-7(a)(1) and (d) .....20

8 U.S.C. § 1252c .....	21, 23
8 U.S.C. § 1252c(a).....	29
8 U.S.C. § 1252c(b) .....	29
8 U.S.C. § 1373(c) .....	5, 19, 28
8 U.S.C. § 1611.....	21
8 U.S.C. § 1625.....	21
A.R.S. 11-1051.....	5
A.R.S. 11-1051(C) .....	30
A.R.S. 13-3883(A)(5) .....	5
Mich. Comp. Laws § 14.28.....	5
S.B. 1070.....	passim
S.B. 1070 Section 1 .....	19
S.B. 1070 Section 2.....	6, 24
S.B. 1070 Section 2(B) .....	9, 10, 16, 27
S.B. 1070 Section 6.....	6, 24

**Other Authorities**

Interpretation of "Federal Public Benefit" Notice, 63 Fed. Reg. 41658, 45658-01 (Aug. 4, 1998) .....	21
---	----

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) .....	6
